

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LISA M. FOLAJTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joshua Prince
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE FIRM,
P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 202-9297

Adam Kraut
Joseph G. S. Greenlee
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record

Peter A. Patterson
Steven J. Lindsay
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 11, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
I. Regulatory Background.....	5
II. Factual Background	7
III. Procedural History.....	8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

I. The Court Should Resolve the Division Among the Courts of Appeals as to Whether Felons May Raise As-Applied Challenges to Section 922(g)(1). 12

A. At Least Three Courts of Appeals Permit As-Applied Challenges to Section 922(g)(1). 13

B. At Least Three Courts of Appeals Do Not Permit As-Applied Challenges to Section 922(g)(1). 18

II. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Section 922(g)(1) Is Constitutional As Applied to Petitioner. 21

A. History Shows That Second Amendment Rights Were Limited Only For Dangerous Felons..... 22

B. The Virtue-Based “Seriousness” Standard Treats the Second Amendment as a Second-Class Constitutional Right. 31

III. The Question Presented Warrants the Court’s Review Because the Courts of Appeals’ Mistaken Interpretations of *Heller* Threaten the Fundamental Right to Keep and Bear Arms..... 32

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

- Appendix A Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Nov. 24, 2020)App. 1
- Appendix B Opinion in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Feb. 22, 2019) App. 61
- Appendix C Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Feb. 22, 2019)App. 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	26
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flick v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 812 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	36
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Holloway v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 33, 34
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3, 14, 15, 19

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)</i>	23
<i>Scarborough v. United States, 431 U.S. 563 (1977)</i>	6
<i>Silvester v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)</i>	2
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions, 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)</i>	20
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't, 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Adams, 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019)</i>	17
<i>United States v. Anderson, 559 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Carey, 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Darrington, 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)</i>	20
<i>United States v. Gieswein, 887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)</i>	8
<i>United States v. Massey, 849 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2017)</i>	20
<i>United States v. McCane, 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)</i>	18, 33, 36

<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 827 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	35
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 789 F. App'x 655 (9th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	31, 32

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. CONST. amend. II	1
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	7, 19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	1, 2, 3, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	7
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	8
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)	7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8

An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961).....	6
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	6
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197	6
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael Dalton, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1727)	26
1 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	25
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773)	26
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 695 (2009)	5, 6, 23
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971)	25, 26
